	STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
	IN THE OFFICE OF

	
	ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

	COUNTY OF WAKE
	FILE NO. 04 ABC 0872


________________________________________________________________________

	N.C. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

KOL, INC.,

T/A WARDS GROCERY  

Respondent.
	
	))))))))))))
	DECISION


________________________________________________________________________


This matter was heard before Beryl E. Wade, Administrative Law Judge, on March 25, 2003 in Raleigh, North Carolina.
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ISSUES


Whether the Respondent’s employee Barry Covington, sold an alcoholic beverage to J. Brittany Schirtzinger, a person less than 21 years of age, on the licensed premises on or about January 8, 2004 at 8:00 p.m. in violation of North Carolina General Statute Section 18B-302(a)(1)? 

STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED

North Carolina General Statute Section 18B-302(a)(1)

FINDINGS OF FACT


From official documents in the file, sworn testimony of the witnesses, and other competent and admissible evidence, it is found as a fact that:


1.
On January 8, 2004 the Respondent held off premise Malt Beverage, off premise Fortified Wine and off premise Unfortified Wine permits from the Petitioner for its business located at 5700 Buffaloe Road in Raleigh, North Carolina.


2.
On January 8, 2004 at approximately 8:00 p.m., Brittany Schirtzinger, a person less than 21 years of age, entered Respondent’s business located at 5700 Buffaloe Road in Raleigh, North Carolina. Ms. Schirtzinger was working with Wake County Board of Alcoholic Control Law Enforcement in an underage undercover campaign at the time she entered the business.


3.
Wake County Agent Wesley Nipper entered Respondent’s business after Ms. Schirtzinger.  He was in the business as part of the underage undercover campaign in order to observe Ms. Schirtzinger’s attempt to purchase alcoholic beverages.  Before Ms. Schirtzinger entered Respondent’s business, she was instructed that if asked her age or asked for any identification by a store employee, she was to tell her true age and was to present her valid identification.  The only identification Ms. Schirtzinger had was her valid North Carolina Driver’s License.


4.
Once inside Respondent’s business, Ms. Schirtzinger walked to the beer cooler.  She selected a can of Budweiser beer, a malt beverage, and took it to the counter in the business.  Ms. Schirtzinger presented the malt beverage to Barry Covington, an employee of the business.  Mr. Covington asked Ms. Schirtzinger for identification, she presented her valid North Carolina Driver’s License, he looked at the identification and then sold the malt beverage to Ms. Schirtzinger.


5.
At the time of the sale, Ms. Schirtzinger was eighteen years old.  Her North Carolina Driver’s License had a yellow border and writing across the edge of the picture indicating that she was less than 21 years of age.


Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge makes the following:

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Office of Administrative Hearing has jurisdiction in this matter.


2.
North Carolina General Statute Section 18B-302(a)(1) provides, in pertinent part:




It shall be unlawful for any person to: (1)Sell or give malt 




beverages...to anyone less than 21 years old... ”


4.
On January 8, 2004 at approximately 8:00 p.m. the Respondent’s employee, Barry Covington, sold a malt beverage to Brittany Schirtzinger, a person less than 21 years old on the licensed premises in violation of G.S. 18B-302(a)(1).

RECOMMENDED DECISION


Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge recommends the Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission impose a penalty of a ten day active suspension of Respondent’s ABC permits.  The last five days of such suspension can be avoided upon payment of a fine of $500.00.

ORDER


It is hereby ordered that the agency serve a copy of the final decision on the Office of Administrative Hearing, 6714 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-6714, in accordance with North Carolina General Statute 150B-36(b).

NOTICE


The agency making the final decision in this contested case is required to give each party an opportunity to file exceptions to this recommended decision and the present written arguments to those in the agency who will make the final decision.  N.C.G.S. 150B-36(a).


The agency is required by N.C.G.S. 150B-36b to serve a copy of the final agency decision on all parties and to furnish a copy to the parties’ attorney on record and to the Office of Administrative Hearings.


The agency that will make the final decision in this contested case is the North Carolina Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission.


This is the 17th  day of September, 2004.
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Beryl E. Wade








Administrative Law Judge
